CPI is assumed to be 1.1% pa up to 2030 and 0.1% pa thereafter.  The figures shown in the table are

weighted averages at each date.

The defined benefit liability calculation is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions used above. Those that have

the most significant impact on the measurement of the liability are as follows, along with an illustration of the

sensitivity of the net liability of the UK Fund to those assumptions:

   2023 2022

   £'000 £'000

0.5% increase in discount rate  (39,700) (39,900)

0.5% increase in price inflation   29,400 29,200

1 year increase in life expectancy   20,200 18,500

The sensitivities shown above reflect only an estimate of the change in the assessed defined obligation for
the UK Fund. In practice, any movement leading to a change in the discount rate or price inflation is likely to
be partially offset by a change in asset values, and the corresponding overall impact on the net asset is
therefore likely to be lower than the amounts above.

Notes to the financial statements

(forming part of the financial statements)

59

An illustration of the sensitivity of the net liability of the Overseas Fund to actuarial assumptions is shown

below:

   2023 2022

   £'000 £'000

0.5% increase in discount rate  (1,338) (1,338)

0.5% increase in price inflation   1,032 1,032

1 year increase in life expectancy   688 612

The movement in the net defined benefit obligation is as follows:

 Plan assets

Defined benefit

obligations

Net defined

benefit liability

 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2023 828,856 (632,333) 196,523

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) - (1,441) (1,441)

Current service cost relating to other plan participants - (231) (231)

Interest income/(cost) 39,140 (29,564) 9,576

Re-measurements due to:

  -  actual return less interest on plan assets (31,099) - (31,099)

  -  changes in financial assumptions - (13,349) (13,349)

  -  changes in demographic assumptions - 10,115 10,115

  -  experience gains/(losses) - (12,490) (12,490)

-Benefits paid (31,169) 31,210 41

Contributions by the Group 4,582 - 4,582

Contributions by other plan participants 231 - 231

Administration expenses (1,968) - (1,968)

AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 808,573 (648,083) 160,490

 Plan assets

Defined benefit

obligations

Net defined

benefit liability

 £'000 £'000 £'000

At 1 January 2022 1,074,138 (1,000,602) 73,536

Current service cost (net of contributions paid by other plan participants) - (2,917) (2,917)

Current service cost relating to other plan participants - (666) (666)

Interest income/(cost) 21,273 (19,751) 1,522

Re-measurements due to:

  -  actual return less interest on plan assets (241,991) - (241,991)

  -  changes in financial assumptions - 367,090 367,090

  -  changes in demographic assumptions - 8,780 8,780

  -  experience gains/(losses) - (11,614) (11,614)

-Benefits paid (27,305) 27,347 42

Contributions by the Group 3,580 - 3,580

Contributions by other plan participants 666 - 666

Administration expenses (1,505) - (1,505)

AT 31 DECEMBER 2022 828,856 (632,333) 196,523

Notes to the financial statements

(forming part of the financial statements)

60

At 31 December 2023, the fair value of plan assets comprised:

UK

 Fund

Overseas

Fund Total

 2023 2023 2023

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Equities 41,950 1,208 43,158

Private Equity Funds 80,974 7 80,981

Private Market Funds 28,075 - 28,075

Reinsurance 37,223 577 37,800

Secure Income Assets 70,478 4,442 74,920

Illiquid credit 40,724 - 40,724

Diversified Credit 27,523 582 28,105

UK Corporate Bonds 220,184 12,230 232,414

LDI and Gilts 165,038 8,401 173,439

Cash and liquidity funds 67,170 1,787 68,957

TOTAL 779,339 29,234 808,573

The table above reflects the nature of the assets held by the scheme, whether those are directly held as

segregated funds or held via pooled investment vehicles.  All investments in pooled investment vehicles are

considered unquoted.  In classifying the assets into quoted and unquoted, Level 1 assets are classified as

quoted while Level 2 and 3 are classified as unquoted.

The asset values are based on the position as at 31 December 2023, where available.  In cases where the

value was not readily available at this date then the most recent audited value has been used, updated to